

M.167/1215

## Dr Cheng Yu Tung Fellowships Regulations for Clinical Professorial Fellowship

## I. Introduction

The Dr Cheng Yu Tung Fellowships Scheme was established in 1997 with an objective to promote the exchange of academic, research and clinical expertise between Mainland China and Hong Kong through the provision of clinical attachment, research and management training by the Medical Faculty of the University of Hong Kong (HKU).

## II. Regulations

- 1. The objective of the Clinical Professorial Fellowship is to promote academic and expertise exchange. It provides support for qualified clinical academics from tertiary institutions in the Mainland to undertake clinical/research exchange in the Medical Faculty. Clinical Professorial Fellows are expected to be mid-career clinical professors and their visits would lead to continuous collaboration and mutually beneficial exchanges in both clinical practice and research between HKU and the Mainland institutions. The duration of the Fellowship is for 1 month.
- 2. Candidates should be nominated by our Faculty members.
- 3. A Fellowship award is intended to provide support for the individual Fellow only and shall carry the following emoluments (subject to adjustment at the discretion of the Committee of Management):
  - a. Honorarium (HK\$33,000 per month on a pro-rata basis)
  - b. Round-trip economy airfare from the original city in Mainland China to Hong Kong (normally up to HK\$3,500)\*

A room will be arranged for each awarded Fellow at a designated hostel during their stay in Hong Kong for this Scheme. The expense incurred will be borne by the awarded Fellow.

- 4. The award of the Fellowship shall be subject to the limited registration approved by The Medical Council of Hong Kong.
- 5. Upon completion of the Fellowship, Fellows shall be required to serve their medical institutions for a period of not less than three years. The Deans/Heads of their medical institutions will be expected to draw up appropriate regulations to ensure that this requirement will be met. Fellows are required to submit reports upon completion of the Fellowship within three months.
- 6. The deadline for application is **June 30** each year.

## Remarks:

\* the actual amount to be reimbursed will be determined upon production of receipts.

December 2015